# SCHEDULES

# SCHEDULE 2

Section 4.

## CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

	Law Reform (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland) 1948 (c. 23 (N.I.))
<sup>F1</sup> 1	
Text F1	ual Amendments Sch. 2 para. 1 repealed (6.10.1997) by S.I. 1997/1183 (N.I. 12), art. 31(2), Sch. 4; S.R. 1997/400, art. 2(2)
	Employment and Training Act (Northern Ireland) 1950 (c. 29 (N.I.))
2	(1) In section 5(3) of the Employment and Training Act (Northern Ireland) 1950 for the words "paragraph 1 of Schedule 3 to the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Act 1975" there shall be substituted the words "paragraph 1 or 2 of Schedule 3 to the Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".
	(2) In section 5(4) of that Act for the words "the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Act 1975" there shall be substituted the words "the Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".
	Judicial Pensions Act (Northern Ireland) 1951 (c. 20 (N.I.))
3	(1) In sections 3, 16 and 20 of the Judicial Pensions Act (Northern Ireland) 1951 for the words "National Insurance" there shall be substituted the words "Social Security".
	(2) In section 22(1) of that Act for the definition of "National Insurance Commissioner" there shall be substituted the following definition—
	""Social Security Commissioner" means a Social Security Commissioner appointed under section 50(1) of the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992;".
	Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages (Fees, etc.)
	Act (Northern Ireland) 1955 (c. 29 (N.I.))
F24	

......

#### **Textual Amendments**

**F2** Sch. 2 para. 4 repealed (1.1.2004) by The Marriage (Northern Ireland) Order 2003 (S.I. 2003/413), art. 1(2), **Sch.**; S.R. 2003/466, art. 2(b)

Contracts of Employment and Redundancy Payments Act (Northern Ireland) 1965 (c. 19 (N.I.))

F<sup>3</sup>5

#### **Textual Amendments**

F3 Sch. 2 para. 5 repealed (24.9.1996) by S.I. 1996/1919 (N.I. 16), art. 257, Sch. 3 (with art. 256, Sch. 2)

Maintenance and Affiliation Orders Act (Northern Ireland) 1966 (c. 35 (N.I.))

In section 10(2)(e) of the Maintenance and Affiliation Orders Act (Northern Ireland) 1966 for the words "Article 25 of the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Order 1986" there shall be substituted the words "section 101 of the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".

Children and Young Persons Act (Northern Ireland) 1968 (c. 34 (N.I.))

In section 20(2)(a) of the Children and Young Persons Act (Northern Ireland) 1968 for the words "the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Order 1986" there shall be substituted the words "Part VII of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".

Social Services (Parity) Act (Northern Ireland) 1971 (c. 21 (N.I.))

- 8 (1) In section 2 of the Social Services (Parity) Act (Northern Ireland) 1971 for the words "section 129(5) of the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Act 1975" there shall be substituted the words "section 145(5) of the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".
  - (2) In Schedule 1 to that Act for the entries relating to the Social Security Act 1975 and the Industrial Injuries and Diseases (Old Cases) Act 1975 there shall be substituted the following entries—

"The Social Security Contributions and Benefits Act 1992.

The Social Security Administration Act 1992.".

Health and Personal Social Services (Northern Ireland) Order 1972 (S.I. 1972 No. 1265 (N.I. 14))

In Article 2(2) of the Health and Personal Social Services (Northern Ireland) Order 1972 for the definition of "trade dispute" there shall be substituted the following definition—

""trade dispute" has the same meaning as in section 27 of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992;".

## Social Security (Northern Ireland) Act 1975 (c. 15)

- 10 (1) In Schedule 10 to the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Act 1975 at the end of paragraph 5 there shall be added the following sub-paragraph—
  - "(3) This paragraph and paragraphs 6, 7 and 7A shall have effect as if contained in the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992.".
  - (2) In paragraph 6(1) of that Schedule for head (a) there shall be substituted the following head—
    - "(a) if he retires pursuant to paragraph 1 of Schedule 2 to the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992;".

Social Security (Consequential Provisions) Act 1975 (c. 18)

In section 2(3)(b) of the Social Security (Consequential Provisions) Act 1975 for the words "sections 155 and 156(4) to (6) of the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Act 1975" there shall be substituted the words "sections 165 and 166(4), (6) and (11) of the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".

House of Commons Disqualification Act 1975 (c. 24)

- 12 In Schedule 1 to the House of Commons Disqualification Act 1975—
  - (a) in Part I, for the entry beginning "Chief or other Social Security Commissioner for Northern Ireland" there shall be substituted the following entry— " Chief or other Social Security Commissioner for Northern Ireland (not including a deputy Commissioner).";
  - (b) in Part III, in the entry beginning "Adjudicating medical practitioner" for the words "Part III of the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Act 1975" there shall be substituted the words "Part II of the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992";
  - (c) in Part III, in the entry beginning "Member of a Medical Appeal Tribunal for Northern Ireland" for the words "paragraph 2(2) of Schedule 12 to the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Act 1975" there shall be substituted the words "section 48(2) of the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992";
  - (d) in Part III, for the entry beginning "Member of the panel of chairmen for Social Security Appeal Tribunals for Northern Ireland" there shall be substituted the following entry— "Member of the panel of chairmen for Social Security Appeal Tribunals, Medical Appeal Tribunals and Disability Appeal Tribunals for Northern Ireland appointed under section 49(1)(c) of the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992.".

Northern Ireland Assembly Disqualification Act 1975 (c. 25)

- In Schedule 1 to the Northern Ireland Assembly Disqualification Act 1975—
  - (a) in Part I, for the entry "Chief or other National Insurance Commissioner for Northern Ireland" there shall be substituted the following entry— "Chief or other Social Security Commissioner for Northern Ireland (not including a deputy Commissioner)";
  - <sup>F4</sup>(b) .....
    - (c) in Part II, the entry beginning "A Medical Board" shall cease to have effect;

	(d)	in Part III, at the appropriate place in alphabetical order, there shall be inserted the following entry— "Adjudicating medical practitioner or specially qualified adjudicating medical practitioner appointed under or by virtue of Part II of the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland)
	F4(e)	Act 1992";
	<sup>F4</sup> (f)	
Textual An	nendm	ents
F4 Sch.	2 para	. 13(b)(e)(f) repealed (29.11.1999) by S.I. 1998/1506 (N.I. 10), art. 78(2), <b>Sch.</b> 7; S.R. rt. 2(1)(a), <b>Sch.</b> 1
Social S	'ecurit <sub>,</sub>	y Pensions (Northern Ireland) Order 1975 (S.I. 1975 No. 1503 (N.I. 15))
	The So	cial Security Pensions (Northern Ireland) Order 1975 shall be amended as
(2) In	n Artio	cle 2(2)—
	(a)	the following definition shall be inserted before the definition of "average salary benefits" — "the Administration Act" means the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992;"; and
1	<sup>F5</sup> (b)	
F6(3).		
, ,		
` ′		
` ′		
` ′		
F6(8) ·		
F6(9) ·		
F6(10) ·		
F6(17) ·		

F8

Document Generated: 2024-04-02 Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Social Security (Consequential Provisions) (Northern Ireland) Act 1992, SCHEDULE 2. (See end of Document for details)

j	<sup>F6</sup> (18) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	(19) In Article 69(1) for the words "Article 64 of the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Order 1986" there shall be substituted the words "section 132 of the Administration Act".
J	$^{\text{F7}}(20) \cdot \cdot$
ı	<sup>F7</sup> (21) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
J	F <sup>7</sup> (22) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ı	<sup>F7</sup> (23) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
j	$\mathbb{R}^{7}(24)\cdots$
	F <sup>7</sup> (25) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	7(26)
Tex	tual Amendments
F5 F6 F7	Sch. 2 paras. 14(3)-(18) repealed (7.2.1994) by 1993 c. 49, s. 182, <b>Sch. 4 Pt. I</b> ; S.R. 1994/17, <b>art. 2</b>
Birt	hs and Deaths Registration (Northern Ireland) Order 1976 (S.I. 1976 No. 1041 (N.I. 14))
15	In Schedule 1 to the Births and Deaths Registration (Northern Ireland) Order 1976 for the entry relating to the Child Benefit (Northern Ireland) Order 1975 there shall be substituted the following entries—
	"The Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992.
	The Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992.".
	Industrial Relations (Northern Ireland) Order 1976 (S.I. 1976 No. 1043 (N.I. 16))
F816	
Tex	tual Amendments
F8	Sch. 2 para. 16 repealed (24.9.1996) by S.I. 1996/1919 (N.I. 16), art. 257, <b>Sch. 3</b> (with 256, Sch. 2) and by S.I. 1996/1921 (N.I. 18), art. 28, <b>Sch. 3</b> (with art. 27, Sch. 2)
	Social Security (Miscellaneous Provisions) (Northern Ireland) Order 1977 (S.I. 1977 No. 610 (N.I. 11))
17	F9(1) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	$^{\mathbf{F9}}(2) \cdot \cdot$

- (3) In Article 19 of that Order for paragraphs (1) and (2) there shall be substituted the following paragraphs—
  - "(1) Section 165(4), (5) and (10) of the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992 shall have effect as if references to that Act included references to this Order.
  - (2) A power under any of sections 116 to 119 of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992 or sections 153 to 155 of the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992 to make provision by regulations or order for modifications or adaptations of those Acts shall be exercisable in relation to any provision in this Order."

F9(	4)																																
-----	----	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--

#### **Textual Amendments**

F9 Sch. 2 paras. 17(1)(2)(4) repealed (7.2.1994) by 1993 c. 49, s. 182, Sch. 4 Pt.I; S.R. 1994/17, art. 2

Agricultural Wages (Regulation) (Northern Ireland) Order 1977 (S.I. 1977 No. 2151 (N.I. 22))

In Article 5(2)(e) of the Agricultural Wages (Regulation) (Northern Ireland) Order 1977 for the words from "Social Security (Northern Ireland) Act 1975" to the end there shall be substituted the words "Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".

Rent (Northern Ireland) Order 1978 (S.I. 1978 No. 1050 (N.I. 20	)))
---	-----

F10<sub>19</sub> .....

#### **Textual Amendments**

**F10** Sch. 2 para. 19 repealed (1.4.2007) by The Private Tenancies (Northern Ireland) Order 2006 (S.I. 2006/1459), art. 1(3), **Sch. 5**; S.R. 2006/428, art. 3(c)

## Capital Gains Tax Act 1979 (c. 14)

- In sub-paragraph (2) of paragraph 5 of Schedule 1 to the Capital Gains Tax Act 1979—
  - (a) for the words "section 35 of the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Act 1975" there shall be substituted the words "section 64 of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992"; and
  - (b) for the words "section 37ZA of the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Act 1975" there shall be substituted the words "section 71 of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".

Vaccine Damage Payments Act 1979 (c. 17)

In section 1(4) of the Vaccine Damage Payments Act 1979 for the words "section 57 of the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Act 1975" there shall be substituted the

words "section 103 of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".

Pneumoconiosis etc. (Workers' Compensation) (Northern Ireland) Order 1979 (S.I. 1979 No. 925 (N.I. 9))

- 22 (1) In Article 2(2) of the Pneumoconiosis, etc. (Workers' Compensation) (Northern Ireland) Order 1979 after the words "section 76 of the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Act 1975" wherever they occur there shall be inserted the words " or section 108 of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".
  - (2) In Article 2(3) of that Order for the words "(Northern Ireland) Act 1975" there shall be substituted the words "Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992 or the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992" and for the words "that Act" there shall be substituted the words "either of those Acts".
  - (3) In Article 8 of that Order—
    - (a) for the words "Section 94 of the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Act 1975" there shall be substituted the words "Section 16 of the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992";
    - (b) for the words "section 93(1)" and "section 94" there shall be substituted the words "section 15(1)" and "section 16" respectively.

Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order 1981 (S.I. 1981 No. 154 (N.I. 1))

- 23 In Article 129C(2)(a) of the Road Traffic (Northern Ireland) Order 1981—
  - (a) in head (i) for the words "section 35 of the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Act 1975" there shall be substituted the words "section 64 of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992";
  - (b) in head (iA) for "37ZA" there shall be substituted "71";
  - (c) in head (iii) for "57" there shall be substituted "103" and for "61(1)" there shall be substituted "104(1)".

Legal Aid,	Advice and	d Assistance	(Northern	Ireland)	Order	1981	(S.I.	1981	No.	228	(N.I.	8))
F1124												

## **Textual Amendments**

F11 Sch. 2 para. 24 repealed (1.4.2015) by Access to Justice (Northern Ireland) Order 2003 (S.I. 2003/435) (N.I. 10), art. 1(2), Sch. 5 (with art. 45); S.R. 2015/194, art. 2, Sch. (with art. 3)

Magistrates' Courts (Northern Ireland) Order 1981 (S.I. 1981 No. 1675 (N.I. 26))

In Articles 88 and 98(11) of the Magistrates' Courts (Northern Ireland) Order 1981 for the words "or Article 25 of the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Order 1986" there shall be substituted the words "or section 101 of the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".

Forfeiture (Northern Ireland) Order 1982 (S.I. 1982 No. 1082 (N.I. 14))

26 F12(1).....

- (2) In Article 6(4) of that Order for the words "Section 155(2) to (3A) of the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Act 1975" there shall be substituted the words "Section 171(3) to (5) of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".
- (3) In Article 6(5) of that Order for the words "(Northern Ireland) Act 1975" there shall be substituted the words "Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1991" and the following entry shall be added after the entry relating to the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Acts 1975 to 1992—

"The Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992,".

#### **Textual Amendments**

F12 Sch. 2 para. 26(1) repealed (29.11.1999) by S.I. 1998/1506 (N.I. 10), art. 78(2), Sch. 7; S.R. 1999/472, art. 2(1)(a), Sch. 1

Social Security (Northern Ireland) Order 1982 (S.I. 1982 No. 1084 (N.I. 16))

In Article 36(1) of the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Order 1982 for the words from the beginning to "principal Act" there shall be substituted the words "Section 165(4), (5) and (10) of the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".

Value Added Tax Act 1983 (c. 55)

In the seventh note to Group 14 of Schedule 5 to the Value Added Tax Act 1983 for the words "section 37ZA of the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Act 1975" there shall be substituted the words "section 71 of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".

## Inheritance Tax Act 1984 (c. 51)

- 29 (1) In paragraph (b) of sections 74(4) and 89(4) of the Inheritance Tax Act 1984 for the words "section 35 of the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Act 1975" there shall be substituted the words "section 64 of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".
  - (2) In paragraph (c) of those subsections for the words "section 37ZA of the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Act 1975" there shall be substituted the words "section 71 of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".

Industrial Training (Northern Ireland) Order 1984 (S.I. 1984 No. 1159 (N.I. 9))

- 30 (1) In Article 32 of the Industrial Training (Northern Ireland) Order 1984—
  - (a) in paragraph (1) for the words "Chapter IV of Part II of the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Act 1975" there shall be substituted the words "Part V of

- the Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992" and for the words "sections 52 to 54" there shall be substituted the words " sections 98 to 100";
- in paragraph (2) for the words "section 52" there shall be substituted the (b) words "section 98";
- in paragraph (3) for the words "section 53" there shall be substituted the words "section 99";
- (d) in paragraph (4) for the words "section 54" there shall be substituted the words "section 100".
- (2) In Article 33(1) of that Order for the words "Part II of the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Act 1975" there shall be substituted the words "the Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992" and for the words "Chapter IV of that Part" there shall be substituted the words "Part V of that Act"

	TV of that I are there shall be substituted the words. I are V of that I tel.
	Social Security (Northern Ireland) Order 1985 (S.I. 1985 No. 1209 (N.I. 16))
31	(1) In Article 1(9) of the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Order 1985 for the words "Subsections (2) and (3) of section 155 of the principal Act" there shall be substituted the words "Subsections (4) and (5) of section 165 of the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".
	F13(2) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	F13(3) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Tex	tual Amendments
F1	3 Sch. 2 paras. 31(2)(3) repealed (7.2.1994) by 1993 c. 49, s. 182, Sch.4 Pt. I; S.R. 1994/17, art. 2
	Social Security (Northern Ireland) Order 1986 (S.I. 1986 No. 1888 (N.I. 18))
32	(1) The Social Security (Northern Ireland) Order 1986 shall be amended as follows.
	(2) In Article 6(1) for the words from "sections 16(2B)" to "Article 31" there shall be substituted the words "sections 34(4) and 47(2) of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992, paragraph 3(2) of Schedule 7 to that Act

- and Articles 31 to 31C".
- (3) In Article 11(5) for the words "Article 18(5) of that Order" there shall be substituted the words "section 41(7) of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".
- (4) In Article 18A(1) for the words "Section 134 of the principal Act" there shall be substituted the words "Section 155 of the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".

<sup>F14</sup> (5) ·																
F14(6) ·																

(7) In Article 53(2) for the words "section 93(1) of the principal Act" there shall be substituted the words "section 15(1) of the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992.".

- (8) In Article 60(3)(c) for the words "Part III of the principal Act including that Part as extended by Article 53(3)" there shall be substituted the words "sections 15 to 60 of the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".
- (9) In Article 81(1) for the words from the beginning to "principal Act" there shall be substituted the words "Article 71B(1) to (4) of the Pensions Order".
- (10) In Article 81 for paragraphs (3) and (4) there shall be substituted the following paragraphs—
  - "(3) Regulations under Article 7(15)(a), and regulations made by the Department and contained in a statutory rule which includes any such regulations, shall be laid before the Assembly after being made and shall take effect on such date as may be specified in the regulations, but shall (without prejudice to the validity of anything done thereunder or to the making of new regulations) cease to have effect upon the expiration of a period of six months from that date unless at some time before the expiration of that period the regulations have been approved by a resolution of the Assembly.
  - (4) Regulations and orders made by the Department under this Order, other than those to which paragraph (3) applies and orders under Article 1, shall be subject to negative resolution.".
- (11) In Article 81 for paragraph (8) there shall be substituted the following paragraph—
  - "(8) Sections 171(10) and 172(9) to (11) of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992 shall apply to regulations under Article 79(6) as they apply to regulations under section 116(3) of that Act.".

# Textual Amendments F14 Sch. 2 para. 32(5)(6) repealed (4.11.1996) by S.I. 1995/755 (N.I. 2), art. 185(2), Sch. 10; S.R. 1996/297, art. 2(2)

Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988 (c. 1)

F1533 .....

### **Textual Amendments**

F15 Sch. 2 para. 33 repealed (with effect in accordance with s. 723(1)(a)(b) of the commencing Act) by Income Tax (Earnings and Pensions) Act 2003 (c. 1), s. 723, Sch. 8 Pt. 1 (with Sch. 7)

Wages (Northern Ireland) Order 1988 (S.I. 1988 No. 796 (N.I. 7))

F1634 .....

#### **Textual Amendments**

F16 Sch. 2 para. 34 repealed (24.9.1996) by S.I. 1996/1919 (N.I. 16), art. 257, Sch. 3 (with art. 256, Sch. 2)

Social Security (Northern Ireland) Order 1988 (S.I. 1988 No. 594 (N.I. 2))

- 35 (1) In Article 13(4)(e) of the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Order 1988 for the words "principal Act" there shall be substituted the words "Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".
  - (2) In Article 13(7) of that Order for the words "Section 156(1) of the principal Act" there shall be substituted the words "Section 166(1) of the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".
  - (3) In Article 15 of that Order for the words "Articles 4, 7, 8, 10 and 11" there shall be substituted the words "Article 10".
  - (4) In Article 15A(1) of that Order for the words "Section 155(1) to (3A) of the principal Act" there shall be substituted the words "Section 171(2) to (5) of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".
  - (5) In Article 15A(2) of that Order after "1(3)" there shall be inserted " and 13".

Social Security (Northern Ireland) Order 1989 (S.I. 1989 No. 1342 (N.I. 13))

- 36 (1) In Article 8(7) of the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Order 1989 for the words "section 104 of the principal Act" there shall be substituted the words "section 23 of the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".
  - (2) In Article 8(9) of that Order—
    - (a) for the words from the beginning to "principal Act" there shall be substituted the words "Section 26 of the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992 (appeals from reviews)"; and
    - (b) for the words "that section" there shall be substituted the words "section 23 of that Act".
  - (3) In Article 30(1) of that Order for the words "subsections (1) to (3A) of section 155 of the principal Act" there shall be substituted the words "section 171(2) to (5) of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".

	Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989 (S.I. 1989 No. 2405 (N.I. 19))
F1737	
Textu	al Amendments
F17	Sch. 2 para. 37 repealed (27.3.2006) by The Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 2005 (S.I. 2005/1455), art. 1(3), <b>Sch. 9</b> ; S.R. 2006/21, art. 2 (subject to S.R. 2006/22, arts. 2-7)

Capital Allowances Act 1990 (c. 1)

F1838

#### **Textual Amendments**

**F18** Sch. 2 para. 38 repealed (22.3.2001 with effect as mentioned in s. 579(1) of the amending Act) by 2001 c. 2, s. 580, **Sch. 4** 

Document Generated: 2024-04-02

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Social Security (Consequential Provisions) (Northern Ireland) Act 1992, SCHEDULE 2. (See end of Document for details)

Social Security (Northern Ireland) Order 1990 (S.I. 1990 No. 1511 (N.I. 15))

- 39 (1) In Article 20 of the Social Security (Northern Ireland) Order 1990 for the words from "Articles 6" to "and 16" there shall be substituted the words "paragraph 16".
  - (2) In Article 21(1) of that Order for the words "subsections (1) to (3A) of section 155 of the principal Act" there shall be substituted the words "section 171(2) to (5) of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".
  - (3) In Schedule 6 to that Order in paragraph 6(12)(b) for the words "section 156(1) of the principal Act" there shall be substituted the words "section 166(1) of the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992 or section 172(1) of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".
  - (4) In paragraph 16(3) of that Schedule for the words "section 104 of the principal Act" there shall be substituted the words "section 23 of the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".
  - (5) In paragraph 16(5) of that Schedule for the words "Subsection (4) of section 104 of the principal Act" there shall be substituted the words "Section 26 of the Social Security Administration (Northern Ireland) Act 1992".

## **Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Social Security (Consequential Provisions) (Northern Ireland) Act 1992, SCHEDULE 2.